

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
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TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


EFFORTS MADE FOR PROMOTION OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP IN THE COUNTRY


114.       SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes/initiatives/programmes being undertaken by Government to promote entrepreneurship in the country, State-wise;
(b) scheme-wise performance of each of the said schemes being implemented in the State of Jharkhand during the last five years and the current year;
(c) the details of persons benefited from each of these schemes in the State of Jharkhand during the last five years and the current year, year-wise and district-wise; and
(d) the details of the Central allocation and State Grants sanctioned, approved, released and spent during each of the last five years, scheme-wise and district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The Government has undertaken various schemes/initiatives/programmes to promote entrepreneurship across the Country. The details of the major schemes/programmes of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) to promote entrepreneurship are as under:

1. Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP): PMEGP is a Central Sector
Scheme that is implemented by the Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) for assisting entrepreneurs in setting up of new enterprises in the non-farm sector. PMEGP Scheme assists General Category beneficiaries with Margin Money (MM) subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, Women etc., the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas. The maximum cost of project is Rs. 50 lakhs in the manufacturing sector and Rs.
20 lakhs in the service sector. Since 2018-19, existing PMEGP/REGP/MUDRA enterprises are also supported based on past good performances with 2nd loan for upgradation and expansion.

2. Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP): ESDP is a Central Sector
Scheme aimed at promoting new enterprises, capacity-building of existing MSMEs and inculcate entrepreneurial culture in the country through awareness programmes and managerial skill development programmes.


3. National Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Hub (NSSH): The Scheme aims at promoting entrepreneurship among the SC/ST population and to fulfil the 4% procurement mandate by the Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) as laid down in the Central Government Public Procurement Policy.
Several initiatives have been taken under the Scheme to provide professional support to SCs-STs in skilling/capacity building, market linkages, finance facilitation, tender bid participation etc.
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(b) and (c): Details of scheme-wise performance during the last 5 financial years and current financial year in the State of Jharkhand are given below.

I. PMEGP

Financial Year No. of Units Assisted MM Subsidy
(Rs. Cr)

Estimated Employment
Generated

2019-20 1,544 37.49 12,352
2020-21 1,522 38.47 12,176
2021-22 1,714 41.87 13,712
2022-23 1,851 48.38 14,808
2023-24 2,101 51.23 16,808
2024-25* 440 9.72 3,520
*As on 28.01.2025

II. ESDP
Financial Year Performance

2019-20 No. of Programmes Conducted  105
Total No of Beneficiaries 6132

2020-21 No. of Programmes Conducted 20
Total No of Beneficiaries 993

2021-22 No. of Programmes Conducted 27
Total No of Beneficiaries 2570

2022-23  No. of Programmes Conducted  110
Total No of Beneficiaries 6156

2023-24 No. of Programmes Conducted  141
Total No of Beneficiaries 8380

2024-25 (Till 28.01.2025) No. of Programmes Conducted  83
Total No of Beneficiaries 3897


III. NSSH


Year Number of beneficiaries in Jharkhand
2019-20 1212
2020-21 551
2021-22 440
2022-23 1557
2023-24 904

District-wise data is not available for the NSSH Scheme. District-wise data on performance of PMEGP and ESDP schemes in the State of Jharkhand during the last five years and the current year is given at
Annexure.

(d): Being Central Sector Schemes, State-wise and District-wise fund allocation is not being done.


***


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 114 for answer on
03.02.2025.

I. PMEGP: District wise PMEGP performance in Jharkhand in terms of no. of units assisted, margin money (MM) subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated during FY 2019-20 to FY 2024-25 (as on
28.01.2025) is given below:

Sr.
No.

District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
No. of
Units

Assisted

MM
subsidy
relesed

(Rs. Lakh)

Est.
Employment
Generated

No. of
Units

Assisted

MM
subsidy
relesed
Lakh)

Est.
Employment

Generated

No. of
Units

Assisted

MM
subsidy
relesed
Lakh)

Est.
Employment

Generated

1 Bokaro 118 345.66 944 104 382.21 832 77 289.18 616
2 Chatra 28 79.12 224 24 48.85 192 34 80.55 272
3 Deoghar 57 130.68 456 67 164.09 536 82 191.71 656
4 Dhanbad 114 339.92 912 102 284.91 816 122 324.92 976
5 Dumka 85 216.71 680 72 153.14 576 107 265.83 856
6 Garhwa 20 48.87 160 36 88.85 288 40 89.97 320
7 Giridih 45 90.23 360 94 241.77 752 103 248.72 824
8 Godda 69 151.7 552 82 170.92 656 101 256.6 808
9 Gumla 38 84.73 304 31 65.95 248 34 102.34 272
10 Hazaribag 91 293.9 728 123 365.56 984 115 363.52 920
11 Jamtara 42 57.83 336 49 64.31 392 57 99.67 456
12 Khunti 62 97.35 496 52 102.54 416 56 87.17 448
13 Koderma 41 111.37 328 54 94.8 432 43 93.7 344
14 Latehar 27 36.35 216 20 33.56 160 40 58.51 320
15 Lohardaga 45 63.18 360 48 80.45 384 69 100.71 552
16 Pakur 50 100.99 400 50 96.84 400 44 97.72 352
17 Palamu 50 98.58 400 57 145.06 456 56 152.5 448
18 Pashchimi

Singhbhum
70 206.85 560 68 180.03 544 62 124.7 496

19 Purbi
Singhbhum

146 336.13 1168 97 285.54 776 118 280.68 944

20 Ramgarh 69 188.99 552 85 254.75 680 51 168.39 408
21 Ranchi 82 261.93 656 76 228.15 608 108 310.89 864
22 Sahibganj 89 235.71 712 42 139.65 336 93 203.92 744
23 Saraikela

Kharswan
73 126.22 584 50 100.9 400 61 121.31 488

24 Simdega 33 46.27 264 39 74.24 312 41 74.53 328
Total 1,544 3749.27 12,352 1,522 3847.07 12,176 1,714 4187.74 13,712


Annexure contd.


Sr.
No. District

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (up to 28.01.2025)

No. of
Units

Assisted

MM subsidy
relesed
Lakh)

Est.
Employment
Generated

No. of
Units

Assisted

MM
subsidy
relesed
Lakh)

Est.
Employment
Generated

No. of
Units

Assisted

MM
subsidy
relesed
Lakh)

Est.
Employment
Generated

1 Bokaro 108 359.26 864 96 341.22 768 22 31.39 176
2 Chatra 55 113.44 440 39 93.03 312 8 15.52 64
3 Deoghar 72 233.88 576 120 326.55 960 29 58.38 232
4 Dhanbad 102 329.28 816 91 242.76 728 35 29.98 280
5 Dumka 58 120.18 464 154 262.93 1232 23 36.91 184
6 Garhwa 37 89.1 296 35 99.36 280 7 26.37 56
7 Giridih 90 255.84 720 170 335.8 1360 24 39.42 192
8 Godda 68 163.61 544 136 389.05 1088 23 40.52 184
9 Gumla 49 135.19 392 43 90.71 344 17 28.43 136

10 Hazaribag 155 505.97 1240 162 549.75 1296 24 33.36 192
11 Jamtara 73 121.97 584 38 62.76 304 11 24.81 88
12 Khunti 51 91.6 408 35 56.26 280 14 17.56 112
13 Koderma 62 122.12 496 57 106.25 456 10 13.54 80
14 Latehar 42 80.03 336 27 70.34 216 15 40.76 120
15 Lohardaga 76 145.57 608 67 113.18 536 19 69.89 152
16 Pakur 75 111.22 600 51 66.97 408 11 12.67 88
17 Palamu 77 213.83 616 79 187.01 632 14 33.97 112

18 Pashchimi
Singhbhum 76 203.69 608 64 150.6 512 17 55.76 136

19 Purbi
Singhbhum 108 272.62 864 117 383.49 936 19 70.85 152

20 Ramgarh 77 326.25 616 56 231.53 448 9 34.14 72
21 Ranchi 121 432.33 968 232 564.42 1856 44 162.00 352
22 Sahibganj 99 161.52 792 111 137.06 888 25 26.00 200

23 Saraikela
Kharswan 73 142.34 584 72 178.51 576 9 33.79 72

24 Simdega 47 106.82 376 49 83.72 392 11 36.43 88
Total 1,851 4837.66 14,808 2,101 5123.26 16,808 440 972.43 3,520


Annexure contd.


II. ESDP: District-wise progress of ESDP Scheme in Jharkhand from Financial Year 2020-21 to 2024-2025
(Till 28.01.2025)*

S.
No.

Name of
Districts

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (Till
28.01.2025)

No. of
Program

mes
Conduct

ed

No. of
Benefic
iaries

No. of
Program

mes
Conduct

ed

No. of
Benefici

aries

No. of
Program

mes
Conduct

ed

No. of
Benefi
ciaries

No. of
Program

mes
Conduct

ed

No. of
Benefici

aries

No. of
Program

mes
Conduct

ed

No. of
Benefi
ciaries

1 Bokaro 1 32 2 172 7 351 7 453 10 347
2 Chatra 1 77 1 88 3 231 5 312 3 141
3 Deoghar 1 26 1 114 8 463 5 281 7 342
4 Dhanbad 0 0 2 189 6 339 5 376 3 318
5 Dumka 1 61 2 181 3 219 4 277 4 135
6 East

Singhbum
1 56 1 74 5 302 8 513 0 0

7 Garhwa 0 0 1 95 1 140 3 222 3 150
8 Giridih 1 25 0 0 3 153 8 486 4 204
9 Godda 1 68 2 165 3 171 4 304 4 125

10 Gumla 0 0 1 139 4 216 6 309 0 0
11 Hazaribagh 1 63 1 129 4 274 8 395 5 227
12 Jamtara 0 0 0 0 2 115 5 272 6 278
13 Khunti 1 88 1 71 3 102 7 390 1 25
14 Koderma 0 0 1 116 1 55 3 150 3 116
15 Latehar 1 73 1 72 2 124 3 333 0 0
16 Lohardaga 0 0 1 68 1 72 2 87 0 0
17 Pakur 0 0 1 125 1 85 4 249 0 0
18 Palamu 0 0 1 74 3 278 5 322 3 136
19 Ramgarh 1 53 1 70 1 65 8 418 11 463
20 Ranchi 9 371 2 163 13 589 12 469 12 670
21 Sahebganj 0 0 1 75 3 212 4 304 1 26
22 Saraikela

Kharsawan
0 0 1 141 27 1139 11 461 2 93

23 Simdega 0 0 1 61 3 211 7 467 0 0
24 West

Singhbhum
0 0 1 188 3 250 7 530 1 101

  Total 20 993 27 2570 110 6156 141 8380 83 3897

